

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**No. 83324**

---

**THE MARY S. RIETHMANN TRUST AND LOUIS W. RIETHMANN, JR. AND  
JOHN D. SCHAPERKOTTER, TRUSTEES OF THE MARY S. RIETHMANN TRUST  
AND STATUTORY PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES OF THE  
ESTATE OF MARY S. RIETHMANN, DECEASED,**

**APPELLANTS,**

**v.**

**DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,**

**RESPONDENT.**

---

**On Petition for Review from the  
Missouri Administrative Hearing Commission  
Hon. Willard C. Reine, Commissioner**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**BRYAN CAVE LLP  
Juan D. Keller, #19864  
Edward F. Downey, #28866  
B. Derek Rose, #44447  
One Metropolitan Square  
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102-2750  
Telephone: (314) 259-2000  
Facsimile: (314) 259-2020**

**Attorneys for Appellants**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....8

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....9

    Introduction.....9

    Schock Estate.....9

    Riethmann Estate.....9

    Missouri Examination of Riethmann Estate’s Return.....10

    Federal Examination of Riethmann Estate’s Return .....10

    Inheritance Tax Repealed.....10

    The Director’s Booklet.....11

    The Commission’s Decision.....12

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....13

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....14

POINT RELIED ON .....15

ARGUMENT.....18

    Introduction.....18

    Construction of Tax Statutes .....18

    I. The Plain Language of Section 145.011 Demonstrates that No Missouri  
        Estate Tax is Imposed on Estates that Do Not Owe Federal Estate Tax .....20

        A. Code Section 2011 Allows a Credit only for State Taxes “Actually  
            Paid” .....21

B. The Estate Has No Credit for State Death Taxes <i>Allowable Against the Federal Estate Tax</i> .....	21
C. The Commission’s Interpretation Ignores the Words “ <i>Against the Federal Estate Tax</i> ” and is Contrary to the Plain Meaning of the Words in Section 145.011 .....	22
II. Assuming that the Language in Section 145.011 is Ambiguous, Section 145.011 Imposes No Missouri Estate Tax upon Estates That Do Not owe Federal Estate Tax .....	24
A. The Legislature’s Own Words Demonstrate that Section 145.011 Was Not Intended to Impose Missouri Estate Tax upon Estates that Do Not Owe Federal Estate Tax.....	25
B. The Director’s Contemporaneous and Practical Construction of Section 145.011 Demonstrates that Estates that Do Not Owe Federal Estate Tax are Not Subject to Missouri Estate Tax .....	26
C. The Commission’s Interpretation of Section 145.011 Ignores the Long-Standing Policy and Elemental Fairness of the Federal Estate Tax System that the Legislature Incorporated into the Missouri Estate Tax.....	29
D. The Director’s Estate Tax Return Forms Confirm the Original Intent to Assess Missouri Tax Only on Taxable Federal Estate .....	31

E. Decisions from Other States with Similar Statutes Indicate that the Legislative Intent of Section 145.011 was to Impose Missouri Estate Tax Only Upon Estates Owing Federal Estate Tax.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	36
CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY SPECIAL RULE 1(C).....	36
APPENDIX .....	A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Missouri Cases**

*Bates v. Director of Revenue,*  
691 S.W.2d 273 (Mo. banc 1985)..... 32

*Brown Group, Inc. v. Administrative Hearing Commission,*  
649 S.W.2d 874 (Mo. banc 1983).....20, 24

*Commerce Trust Company v. Starling,*  
393 S.W.2d 489 (Mo. 1965)..... 25

*Concord Publishing House, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,*  
916 S.W.2d 186 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 14

*Gott v. Director of Revenue,*  
5 S.W.3d 155 (Mo. banc 1999) .....19, 25

*Hyde Park Housing Partnership v. Director of Revenue,*  
850 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. banc 1993).....22, 24

*L & R Distributing, Inc. v. Department of Revenue,*  
529 S.W.2d 375 (Mo. 1975).....19, 27

*Lemasters v. Willman,*  
281 S.W.2d 580 (Mo. App. E.D. 1955) .....19, 26

*Moore v. State Tax Commission,*  
862 S.W.2d 407 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) ..... 20

*Person v. Scullin Steel Company,*  
523 S.W.2d 801 (Mo. banc 1975)..... 19

*Spradlin v. City of Fulton,*

982 S.W.2d 255.....19, 24

*Zip Mail Services, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,*

16 S.W.3d 588 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 14

**Missouri Statutes**

Section 144.020.1(2) (RSMo. 1969)..... 27

Section 145.011 (RSMo. 2000)..... 8-13, 15, 18-20, 22-32, 35

Section 145.020.1 (RSMo. Supp. 1978) (repealed) ..... 25

Section 145.070 (RSMo. Supp. 1978) (repealed) ..... 25

Section 621.189 (RSMo. 2000).....15, 18

Section 621.193 (RSMo. 2000)..... 14, 15, 18

**Other Missouri Authorities**

MO. CONST. art. V, § 3..... 8

S.B. 539, 8th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Mo. 1980)..... 10, 26, 29

**Federal Authorities**

26 U.S.C. § 2010 (1986)..... 29

26 U.S.C. § 2011 (1986).....20-22, 34

26 U.S.C. § 2011(a) (1986)..... 21

26 U.S.C. § 2011(b) (1986)..... 21

26 U.S.C. § 2013 (1986)..... 8-9, 18

26 U.S.C. § 2055 (1986)..... 29

26 U.S.C. § 2056 (1986)..... 8, 18, 29

1939-1 C.B. 102 (1918).....	30
Treas. Reg. § 20.2011-1(c)(2)(iii) .....	21

**Other States Authorities**

*Dickinson v. Maurer,*

229 So.2d 247 (Fla. 1969) .....	32
---------------------------------	----

*Estate of Kelly v. Commissioner of Revenue,*

Number 5705 (Minn. Tax Ct. 1991).....	34
---------------------------------------	----

*Estate of Turner v. Department of Revenue,*

724 P.2d 1013 (Wash. Banc 1986) .....	33
---------------------------------------	----

*Green v. State ex rel. Phipps,*

166 So.2d 585 (Fla. 1964) .....	32
---------------------------------	----

*In re Thalmann’s Estate,*

32 N.Y.S.2d 695 (N.Y. Surr. Ct. 1941) .....	33-34
---------------------------------------------	-------

*In re Zinn’s Estate,*

57 N.Y.S.2d 423 (N.Y. Surr. Ct. 1945) .....	33
---------------------------------------------	----

*Private Taxpayer Ruling* LR99-004,

(Az. Dept. Rev. 1999) .....	28
1999 N.Y. Laws 407 .....	34

**Other Authorities**

RICHARD B. STEPHENS, GUY B. MAXFIELD, STEPHEN A. LIND & DENNIS A. CALFEE, FEDERAL ESTATE AND GIFT TAXATION, ¶ 3.05 (7th ed. 1997) .....	30
AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, FEDERAL ESTATE AND GIFT TAXES, p. 23 (1969) .....	30
